

NO. 16-2359

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

PHILIP EIL
Plaintiff/Appellee,

v.

U.S. DRUG ENFORCEMENT ADMINISTRATION
Defendant/Appellant

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
DISTRICT OF RHODE ISLAND

HON. JOHN J. MCCONNELL, JR.

BRIEF FILED BY PLAINTIFF / APPELLEE

/s/ Neal J. McNamara
Neal J. McNamara (#13163)
Jessica S. Jewell (#1177282)
NIXON PEABODY LLP
One Citizens Plaza, Ste 500
Providence, RI 02903
(401) 454-1000
(401) 454-1030 (fax)
nmcnamara@nixonpeabody.com
jsjewell@nixonpeabody.com
Cooperating Attorneys,

American Civil Liberties
Union Foundation of Rhode Island

Attorneys for Plaintiff/Appellee
Philip Eil

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. REASONS WHY ORAL ARGUMENT SHOULD BE PERMITTED	1
II. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
III. INTRODUCTION	1
IV. STATEMENT OF ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	3
V. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Procedural Background	3
B. Statement of Facts	4
i. Underlying Criminal Trial: U.S.A v. Paul Volkman	4
ii. Mr. Eil’s Attempts to Obtain the DEA’s Trial Exhibits	7
iii. DEA’s Reliance on FOIA Exemptions to Withhold and Redact Large Volumes of Trial Exhibits	9
VI. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
VII. ARGUMENT	10
A. Standard of Review	10
B. The FOIA Framework	11
C. The Public Interest of the Requested Information Outweighs Any Privacy Interests	12
i. The Applicable Balancing Test.....	12
ii. Mr. Eil Has Identified a Significant Public Interest.....	13
iii. The Public Interest Outweighs Any Purported Privacy Interest.....	19
D. The District Court Did Not Err in Rendering Its Decision and Even If It Did, the Court Should Affirm the Decision For the Reasons Set Forth Herein	20
i. The District Court Did Not Apply the Wrong Standard or Let it “Infect” Its Decision	21
ii. The District Court Appropriately Evaluated the Privacy Interests Involved	22

iii. The District Court Did Not Err With Respect to the Death-
Related Records 24

VIII. CONCLUSION..... 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<u>B & T Masonry Const. Co. v. Pub. Serv. Mut. Ins. Co.</u> , 382 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 2004).....	26
<u>Bibles v. Or. Natural Desert Ass’n</u> , 519 U.S. 355 (1997) (per curiam).....	17
<u>Carpenter v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</u> , 470 F.3d 434 (1st Cir. 2006).....	11, 12, 14
<u>Dep’t of the Air Force v. Rose</u> , 425 U.S. 352, 96 S. Ct. 1592, 48 L. Ed. 2d 11 (1976).....	24
<u>Lardner v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</u> , 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5465 (D.D.C. March 31, 2005).....	13
<u>Lurie v. Dep’t of Army</u> , 970 F. Supp. 19 (D.D.C. 1997).....	14
<u>McCoy v. Mass. Inst. of Tech.</u> , 950 F.2d 13 (1st Cir. 1991).....	25
<u>Moffat v. United States DOJ</u> , 716 F.3d 244 (1st Cir. 2013).....	12, 13, 14
<u>New England Apple Council v. Donovan</u> , 725 F.2d 139 (1st Cir. 1984).....	12
<u>NLRB v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co.</u> , 437 U.S. 214, 98 S. Ct. 2311, 57 L. Ed. 2d 159 (1978).....	11
<u>P.R. Tel. Co., Inc. v. Sprintcom, Inc.</u> , 662 F.3d 74 (1st Cir. 2011).....	25
<u>Parker v. U.S. DOJ</u> , 852 F.Supp.2d 1 (D.D.C. 2012).....	14
<u>Perfect Puppy, Inc. v. City of E. Providence, R.I.</u> , 807 F.3d 415 (1st Cir. 2015).....	25

Providence Journal Co. v. U.S. Dep't of Army,
 981 F.2d 552 (1st Cir. 1992)..... 11

Rivera–Gomez v. De Castro,
 843 F.2d 631 (1st Cir. 1988)..... 26

Rodriguez v. U.S. Dep't of Army,
 31 F. Supp. 3d 218, 233 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 19

Stalcup v. CIA,
 768 F.3d 65 (1st Cir. 2014)..... 11, 12, 22

U.S. Dep't of Justice v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press,
 489 U.S. 749 (1989)..... 12

U.S. Dep't of State v. Ray,
 502 U.S. 164 (1991)..... 22

Union Leader Corp. v. U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec.,
 749 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2014)..... 10, 13, 18

United States v. Slade,
 980 F.2d 27 (1st Cir. 1992)..... 25

FEDERAL STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(B).....1

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(6)..... 3, 9

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(c)9

18 U.S.C. §§ 924(c)(1) and (2)5

21 U.S.C. § 841 15

21 U.S.C. § 841(a).....5

21 U.S.C. §§ 841(a)(1) and (b)(1)(C)5

21 U.S.C. § 856(a)(1).....5

28 U.S.C. § 12911

28 U.S.C. § 13311

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 34(a)(2)1

REGULATIONS

Exec. Order No. 11727, 38 Fed. Reg. 18357 (July 10, 1973) 15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

DEA Mission Statement, <https://www.dea.gov/about/mission.shtml> 15
